



USDA released their March S&D.

Reaction: Initially bearish corn and soybeans. Wheat held gains but turned lower after corn made another leg down. But a recovery in soybeans from bottom picking added renewed support to wheat and limited losses in corn.

USDA its 2020-21 US ending stocks for corn, all-wheat, and soybean unchanged. Analysts had looked for a reduction in US corn and soybean stocks. The US SBO carryout was revised higher. By 19 million pounds with various changes to supply (yield 11.65 vs. 11.62 last month) and use (domestic food/feed/other industrial use up 200 million pounds). Could this be the beginning USDA is starting to incorporate SBO use for renewable diesel? USDA did announce they are adding SBO for renewable use to their balance sheets sometime this spring. See below US soybean oil balance changes.

USDA took Brazil soybeans up 1 MMT, left Brazil corn, Argentina corn, and lowered Argentina soybeans by 0.5 MMT. World soybean production (+0.7) and corn output (+2.3) were upward revised from the previous month. There were no changes to China soybean imports. They also left China corn imports unchanged. World wheat stocks fell 3.0 million tons, which provides some support, but corn on hitting session lows as of 11:15 weighed on wheat futures, only to rebound after soybeans paired losses. KC wheat initially was under the most pressure from upward revision to HRW stocks (MN/KC spreading). With some planned spring wheat area expected to be lost this spring to corn, canola and soybeans, we like MN over Chicago and MN over KC.

We made no changes to our price outlooks, expect for front end KC wheat taken up 25 cents.

Look for the trade to shift focus to March planting intentions and US weather.

USDA NASS executive summary

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Newsroom/Executive_Briefings/index.php

USDA WASDE REPORT - US

Released Mar 9, 2021
11:00 a.m. CT

US 2020-21 Carryout Projection

	Mar-21	Trade		Trade	FI Est.	Feb-21	MOM	YOY %
	USDA	Average	USDA-Trade	Range	of USDA	USDA	Change	Change
Corn Bil. Bu.	1.502	1.471	0.031	1.300-1.561	1.502	1.502	0.000	-24.7%
STU %	10.3%					10.3%	0.00%	
Wheat Bil. Bu.	0.836	0.839	(0.003)	0.826-0.868	0.846	0.836	0.000	-18.7%
STU %	39.1%					39.1%	0.00%	
Soybeans Bil. Bu.	0.120	0.117	0.003	0.110-0.125	0.120	0.120	0.000	-77.1%
STU %	2.6%					2.6%	0.00%	
Soy Meal 000 tons	350	na	na	na	350	350	0	2.6%
Soy Meal Yield	47.24	na	na	na	na	47.24	0.00	0.1%
Soy Oil Bil. Bil. Lbs.	1.733	na	na	na	1.689	1.714	0.019	-6.5%
Soy Oil Yield	11.65	na	na	na	na	11.62	0.03	1.2%

Source: USDA, Reuters, and FI Trade estimates uses Reuters (what USDA will report), unless otherwise noted

	20/21 Crop Year			19/20 Crop Year		
	Mar-21	Feb-21	Net Chg	Mar-21	Jan-21	Net Chg
Beginning Stocks	1853	1849	4	1775	1775	0
Production	25630	25565	65	24911	24912	-1
Imports	350	350	0	319	319	0
Supply, Total	27833	27764	69	27006	27006	0
Domestic Disappearance	23500	23300	200	22314	22319	-5
Biodiesel	8300	8300	0	7858	7858	0
Food, Feed & other Industrial	15200	15000	200	14456	14461	-5
Exports	2600	2750	-150	2839	2839	0
Use, Total	26100	26050	50	25153	25158	-5
Ending Stocks	1733	1714	19	1853	1849	4

Source: USDA and FI

	20/21 Crop Year			19/20 Crop Year		
	Mar-21	Feb-21	Net Chg	Mar-21	Jan-21	Net Chg
Hard Winter Ending Stocks	383	362	21	506	506	0
Hard Spring Ending Stocks	258	258	0	280	280	0
Soft Red Ending Stocks	99	100	-1	105	105	0
White Ending Stocks	64	84	-20	95	95	0
Durum Ending Stocks	32	32	0	42	42	0

Source: USDA and FI

Terry Reilly Grain Research

Futures International | 190 S. LaSalle St., Suite 410 | Chicago, IL 60603

W: 312.604.1366 | treilly@futures-int.com

USDA WASDE REPORT - US

Released Mar 9, 2021

11:00 a.m. CT

US 2020-21 Carryout Projection

	Mar-21	Trade		Trade	FI Est.	Feb-21	MOM	YOY %
	USDA	Average	USDA-Trade	Range	of USDA	USDA	Change	Change
Corn Bil. Bu.	1.502	1.471	0.031	1.300-1.561	1.502	1.502	0.000	-24.7%
STU %	10.3%					10.3%	0.00%	
Wheat Bil. Bu.	0.836	0.839	(0.003)	0.826-0.868	0.846	0.836	0.000	-18.7%
STU %	39.1%					39.1%	0.00%	
Soybeans Bil. Bu.	0.120	0.117	0.003	0.110-0.125	0.120	0.120	0.000	-77.1%
STU %	2.6%					2.6%	0.00%	
Soy Meal 000 tons	350	na	na	na	350	350	0	2.6%
Soy Meal Yield	47.24	na	na	na	na	47.24	0.00	0.1%
Soy Oil Bil. Bil. Lbs.	1.733	na	na	na	1.689	1.714	0.019	-6.5%
Soy Oil Yield	11.65	na	na	na	na	11.62	0.03	1.2%

Source: USDA, Reuters, and FI Trade estimates uses Reuters (what USDA will report), unless otherwise noted

US Soybeans	20/21 Crop Year			19/20 Crop Year		
	Mar-21	Feb-21	YOY	Mar-21	Jan-21	Net Chg
Area Planted	83.1	83.1	0.0	76.1	76.1	0.0
Area Harvested	82.3	82.3	0.0	74.9	74.9	0.0
Yield per Harvested Acre	50.2	50.2	0.0	47.4	47.4	0.0
Beginning Stocks	525	525	0	909	909	0
Production	4135	4135	0	3552	3552	0
Imports	35	35	0	15	15	0
Supply, Total	4695	4695	0	4476	4476	0
Crushings	2200	2200	0	2165	2165	0
Exports	2250	2250	0	1682	1682	0
Seed	104	103	1	96	96	0
Residual	21	22	-1	9	9	0
Use, Total	4575	4575	0	3952	3952	0
Ending Stocks (MBU)	120	120	0	525	525	0
Ending Stocks (MT)	3.27	3.27	0.00	14.29	14.29	0.00

US Soybean Meal	20/21 Crop Year			19/20 Crop Year		
	Mar-21	Feb-21	Net Chg	Mar-21	Jan-21	Net Chg
Beginning Stocks	341	341	0	402	402	0
Production	51959	51959	0	51100	51100	0
Imports	600	600	0	639	639	0
Supply, Total	52900	52900	0	52142	52142	0
Domestic Disappearance	38300	38300	0	37723	37723	0
Exports	14250	14250	0	14077	14077	0
Use, Total	52550	52550	0	51800	51800	0
Ending Stocks	350	350	0	341	341	0

US Soybean Oil	20/21 Crop Year			19/20 Crop Year		
	Mar-21	Feb-21	Net Chg	Mar-21	Jan-21	Net Chg
Beginning Stocks	1853	1849	4	1775	1775	0
Production	25630	25565	65	24911	24912	-1
Imports	350	350	0	319	319	0
Supply, Total	27833	27764	69	27006	27006	0
Domestic Disappearance	23500	23300	200	22314	22319	-5
Biodiesel	8300	8300	0	7858	7858	0
Food, Feed & other Industrial	15200	15000	200	14456	14461	-5
Exports	2600	2750	-150	2839	2839	0
Use, Total	26100	26050	50	25153	25158	-5
Ending Stocks	1733	1714	19	1853	1849	4

Source: USDA and FI

US Corn	20/21 Crop Year			19/20 Crop Year		
	Mar-21	Feb-21	Net Chg	Mar-21	Jan-21	Net Chg
Area Planted	90.8	90.8	0.0	89.7	89.7	0.0
Area Harvested	82.5	82.5	0.0	81.3	81.3	0.0
Yield per Harvested Acre	172.0	172.0	0.0	167.5	167.5	0.0
Beginning Stocks	1919	1919	0	2221	2221	0
Production	14182	14182	0	13620	13620	0
Imports	25	25	0	42	42	0
Supply, Total	16127	16127	0	15883	15883	0
Feed and Residual	5650	5650	0	5899	5903	-4
Food, Seed & Industrial	6375	6375	0	6286	6282	4
Ethonal & by-products	4950	4950	0	4857	4852	5
Domestic, Total	12025	12025	0	12185	12185	0
Exports	2600	2600	0	1778	1778	0
Use, Total	14625	14625	0	13963	13963	0
Ending Stocks (MBU)	1502	1502	0	1919	1919	0
Ending Stocks (MT)	38.15	38.15	0.00	48.74	48.74	0.00

US All-Wheat	20/21 Crop Year			19/20 Crop Year		
	Mar-21	Feb-21	Net Chg	Mar-21	Jan-21	Net Chg
Area Planted	44.3	44.3	0.0	45.5	45.5	0.0
Area Harvested	36.7	36.7	0.0	37.4	37.4	0.0
Yield per Harvested Acre	49.7	49.7	0	51.7	51.7	0
Beginning Stocks	1028	1028	0	1080	1080	0
Production	1826	1826	0	1932	1932	0
Imports	120	120	0	105	105	0
Supply, Total	2974	2974	0	3117	3117	0
Food, Seed & Industrial	965	965	0	962	962	0
Seed	63	63	0	60	60	0
Feed and Residual	125	125	0	101	101	0
Domestic, Total	1153	1153	0	1123	1123	0
Exports	985	985	0	965	965	0
Use, Total	2138	2138	0	2089	2089	0
Ending Stocks (MBU)	836	836	0	1028	1028	0
Ending Stocks (MT)	22.75	22.75	0.00	27.98	27.98	0.00

US Wheat Stocks	20/21 Crop Year			19/20 Crop Year		
	Mar-21	Feb-21	Net Chg	Mar-21	Jan-21	Net Chg
Hard Winter Ending Stocks	383	362	21	506	506	0
Hard Spring Ending Stocks	258	258	0	280	280	0
Soft Red Ending Stocks	99	100	-1	105	105	0
White Ending Stocks	64	84	-20	95	95	0
Durum Ending Stocks	32	32	0	42	42	0

Source: USDA and FI

USDA WASDE REPORT - WORLD

Released Mar 9, 2021

11:00 a.m. CT

2020-21 World S&D

(000 tons)

	Mar-21 USDA	Trade Average	USDA-Trade	Trade Range	Feb-21 USDA	MOM Change	YOY Change	YOY % Change
World Corn Production	1136.3	na	na	na	1134.1	2.3	19.8	1.8%
World Corn End Stocks	287.7	284.2	3.4	280.0-286.0	286.5	1.1	(15.5)	-5.1%
US Corn Production	360.3	na	na	na	360.3	0.0	14.3	4.1%
US Corn End Stocks	38.2	na	na	na	38.2	0.0	(10.6)	-21.8%
World less China Stocks	91.5				90.4	1.1	(11.1)	-10.8%
Argentina Corn Production	47.5	47.0	na	45.5-48.0	47.5	0.0	(3.5)	-6.9%
Brazil Corn Production	109.0	108.4	na	106.0-110.0	109.0	0.0	7.0	6.9%
EU Corn Production	63.7	na	na	na	63.6	0.1	(3.0)	-4.5%
Mexico Corn Production	27.8	na	na	na	28.0	(0.2)	1.1	4.3%
South Africa Corn Production	17.0	na	na	na	16.5	0.5	1.2	7.3%
China Corn Production	260.7	na	na	na	260.7	0.0	(0.1)	0.0%
China Corn Imports	24.0	na	na	na	24.0	0.0	16.4	215.8%
World Wheat Production	776.8	na	na	na	773.4	3.3	12.9	1.7%
World Wheat End Stocks	301.2	304.4	(3.2)	302.4-309.0	304.2	(3.0)	0.9	0.3%
US Wheat Production	49.7	na	na	na	49.7	0.0	(2.9)	-5.5%
US Wheat End Stocks	22.8	na	na	na	22.8	0.0	(5.2)	-18.7%
World less China Stocks	150.8				149.3	1.5	2.1	1.4%
Argentina Wheat Production	17.2	na	na	na	17.2	0.0	(2.6)	-13.0%
Brazil Wheat Production	6.3	na	na	na	6.3	0.0	1.1	20.2%
Australia Wheat Production	33.0	na	na	na	30.0	3.0	17.8	117.1%
Canadian Wheat Production	35.2	na	na	na	35.2	0.0	2.5	7.7%
Ukraine Wheat Production	25.5	na	na	na	25.5	0.0	(3.7)	-12.6%
Russia Wheat Production	85.4	na	na	na	85.3	0.0	11.7	15.9%
India Wheat Production	107.9	na	na	na	107.6	0.3	4.3	4.1%
EU Wheat Production	135.8	na	na	na	135.8	0.0	(18.7)	-12.1%
China Wheat Production	134.3	na	na	na	134.3	0.0	0.7	0.5%
China Wheat Imports	10.5	na	na	na	10.0	0.5	5.1	95.2%
World Soy Production	361.8	na	na	na	361.1	0.7	22.8	6.7%
World Soy End Stocks	83.7	82.7	1.1	81.0-85.5	83.4	0.4	(12.3)	-12.8%
US Soy Production	112.6	na	na	na	112.6	0.0	15.9	16.4%
US Soy End Stocks	3.3	na	na	na	3.3	0.0	(11.0)	-77.2%
World less China Stocks	54.1				54.8	(0.6)	(15.1)	-21.8%
Argentina Soy Production	47.5	47.4	na	46.0-48.0	48.0	(0.5)	(1.3)	-2.7%
Brazil Soy Production	134.0	133.1	na	132.0-134.0	133.0	1.0	5.5	4.3%
Brazil Soy Exports	85.0	na	na	na	85.0	0.0	(7.1)	-7.7%
Paraguay Soy Production	10.2	na	na	na	10.3	(0.1)	0.3	3.0%
China Soy Production	19.6	na	na	na	19.6	0.0	1.5	8.3%
China Soy imports	100.0	na	na	na	100.0	0.0	1.5	1.5%
World Rice Production	504.4	na	na	na	504.0	0.4	6.7	1.3%
World Rice End Stocks	177.8	na	na	na	178.1	(0.3)	(0.3)	-0.2%
US Rice Production	7.2	na	na	na	7.2	0.0	1.4	23.0%
US Rice End Stocks	1.3	na	na	na	1.3	0.0	0.3	37.4%

USDA WASDE REPORT - WORLD

Released Mar 9, 2021

11:00 a.m. CT

2019-20 World S&D

(000 tons)

	Mar-21 USDA	Trade Average	USDA-Trade	Trade Range	Feb-21 USDA	MOM Change	YOY Change
World Corn Production	1116.5	na	na	na	1116.6	(0.0)	(8.5)
World Corn End Stocks	303.1	na	na	na	303.0	0.1	(18.1)
US Corn Production	346.0	na	na	na	346.0	0.0	(18.3)
US Corn End Stocks	48.8	na	na	na	48.8	0.0	(7.7)
World less China Stocks	102.6				102.5	0.1	(8.5)
Argentina Corn Production	51.0	na	na	na	51.0	0.0	0.0
Brazil Corn Production	102.0	na	na	na	102.0	0.0	1.0
EU Corn Production	66.7	na	na	na	66.7	0.0	2.3
Mexico Corn Production	26.7	na	na	na	26.7	0.0	(1.0)
South Africa Corn Production	15.8	na	na	na	16.0	(0.2)	4.0
China Corn Production	260.8	na	na	na	260.8	0.0	3.6
China Corn Imports	7.6	na	na	na	7.6	0.0	3.1
World Wheat Production	763.9	na	na	na	763.9	(0.0)	32.9
World Wheat End Stocks	300.3	na	na	na	300.1	0.2	17.0
US Wheat Production	52.6	na	na	na	52.6	0.0	1.3
US Wheat End Stocks	28.0	na	na	na	28.0	0.0	(1.4)
World less China Stocks	148.6				148.4	0.2	5.1
Argentina Wheat Production	19.8	na	na	na	19.8	0.0	0.3
Brazil Wheat Production	5.2	na	na	na	5.2	0.0	(0.2)
Australia Wheat Production	15.2	na	na	na	15.2	0.0	(2.4)
Canadian Wheat Production	32.7	na	na	na	32.7	0.0	0.3
Ukraine Wheat Production	29.2	na	na	na	29.2	0.0	4.1
Russia Wheat Production	73.6	na	na	na	73.6	0.0	1.9
India Wheat Production	103.6	na	na	na	103.6	0.0	3.7
EU Wheat Production	154.5	na	na	na	154.5	0.0	17.9
China Wheat Production	133.6	na	na	na	133.6	0.0	2.2
China Wheat Imports	5.4	na	na	na	5.4	0.0	2.2
World Soy Production	339.0	na	na	na	336.5	2.5	(22.0)
World Soy End Stocks	96.0	na	na	na	94.9	1.2	(17.7)
US Soy Production	96.7	na	na	na	96.7	0.0	(23.9)
US Soy End Stocks	14.3	na	na	na	14.3	0.0	(10.5)
World less China Stocks	69.2				68.1	1.2	(25.0)
Argentina Soy Production	48.8	na	na	na	48.8	0.0	(6.5)
Brazil Soy Production	128.5	na	na	na	126.0	2.5	8.8
Brazil Soy Exports	92.1	na	na	na	92.1	0.0	17.2
Paraguay Soy Production	9.9	na	na	na	9.9	0.0	1.4
China Soy Production	18.1	na	na	na	18.1	0.0	2.1
China Soy imports	98.5	na	na	na	98.5	0.0	16.0
World Rice Production	497.7	na	na	na	497.2	0.5	0.4
World Rice End Stocks	178.1	na	na	na	178.3	(0.2)	1.4
US Rice Production	5.9	na	na	na	5.9	0.0	(1.2)
US Rice End Stocks	0.9	na	na	na	0.9	0.0	(0.5)

USES BLOOMBERG SA PRODUCTION

Source: USDA, Reuters, and FI Trade estimates uses Reuters (what USDA will report), unless otherwise noted.

USDA WASDE REPORT - WORLD

Released Mar 9, 2021

11:00 a.m. CT

2018-19 World S&D

(000 tons)

	Mar-21 USDA	Trade Average	USDA-Trade	Trade Range	Jan-21 USDA	MOM Change	YOY Change
World Corn Production	1125.0	na	na	na	1123.8	1.2	44.9
World Corn End Stocks	321.2	na	na	na	320.1	1.1	(20.4)
US Corn Production	364.3	na	na	na	364.3	0.0	(6.8)
US Corn End Stocks	56.4	na	na	na	56.4	0.0	2.0
World less China Stocks	111.1	na	na	na	110.0	1.1	(8.0)
Argentina Corn Production	51.0	na	na	na	51.0	0.0	19.0
Brazil Corn Production	101.0	na	na	na	101.0	0.0	19.0
EU Corn Production	64.4	na	na	na	64.4	0.0	2.4
Mexico Corn Production	27.7	na	na	na	27.7	0.0	0.1
South Africa Corn Production	11.8	na	na	na	11.8	0.0	(1.3)
China Corn Production	257.2	na	na	na	257.2	0.0	(1.9)
China Corn Imports	4.5	na	na	na	4.5	0.0	1.0
World Wheat Production	731.0	na	na	na	730.9	0.1	(31.9)
World Wheat End Stocks	283.3	na	na	na	283.2	0.1	(0.4)
US Wheat Production	51.3	na	na	na	51.3	0.0	3.9
US Wheat End Stocks	29.4	na	na	na	29.4	0.0	(0.5)
World less China Stocks	143.5	na	na	na	143.4	0.1	(9.0)
Argentina Wheat Production	19.5	na	na	na	19.5	0.0	1.0
Brazil Wheat Production	5.4	na	na	na	5.4	0.0	1.2
Australia Wheat Production	17.6	na	na	na	17.6	0.0	(3.3)
Canadian Wheat Production	32.4	na	na	na	32.4	0.0	2.0
Ukraine Wheat Production	25.1	na	na	na	25.1	0.0	(1.9)
Russia Wheat Production	71.7	na	na	na	71.7	0.0	(13.5)
India Wheat Production	99.9	na	na	na	99.9	0.0	1.4
EU Wheat Production	136.6	na	na	na	136.6	0.0	(14.6)
China Wheat Production	131.4	na	na	na	131.4	0.0	(2.9)
China Wheat Imports	3.2	na	na	na	3.2	0.0	(0.8)
World Soy Production	361.0	na	na	na	361.0	0.0	19.0
World Soy End Stocks	113.7	na	na	na	112.9	0.8	14.7
US Soy Production	120.5	na	na	na	120.5	0.0	0.5
US Soy End Stocks	24.7	na	na	na	24.7	0.0	12.8
World less China Stocks	94.3	na	na	na	93.4	0.8	18.3
Argentina Soy Production	55.3	na	na	na	55.3	0.0	17.5
Brazil Soy Production	119.7	na	na	na	119.7	0.0	(2.3)
Brazil Soy Exports	74.9	na	na	na	74.9	0.0	(1.3)
Paraguay Soy Production	8.5	na	na	na	8.5	0.0	(2.0)
China Soy Production	16.0	na	na	na	16.0	0.0	0.7
China Soy imports	82.5	na	na	na	82.5	0.0	(11.6)
World Rice Production	497.3	na	na	na	497.3	0.0	2.4
World Rice End Stocks	176.7	na	na	na	176.9	(0.2)	14.2
US Rice Production	7.1	na	na	na	7.1	0.0	1.5
US Rice End Stocks	1.4	na	na	na	1.4	0.0	0.5

Disclaimer

TO CLIENTS/PROSPECTS OF FUTURES INTERNATIONAL, SEE RISK DISCLOSURE BELOW:

THIS COMMUNICATION IS CONVEYED AS A SOLICITATION FOR ENTERING INTO A DERIVATIVES TRANSACTION.

Any trading recommendations and market or other information to Customer by Futures International (FI), although based upon information obtained from sources believed by FI to be reliable may not be accurate and may be changed without notice to customer. FI makes no guarantee as to the accuracy or completeness of any of the information or recommendations furnished to Customer. Customer understands that FI, its managers, employees and/or affiliates may have a position in commodity futures, options or other derivatives which may not be consistent with the recommendations furnished by FI to Customer.

The risk of trading futures and options and other derivatives involves a substantial risk of loss and is not suitable for all persons. In purchasing an option, the risk is limited to the premium paid, and all commissions and fees involved with the trade. When an option is shorted or written, the writer of the option has unlimited risk with respect to the option written. The use of options strategies such as a straddles and strangles involve multiple option positions and may substantially increase the amount of commissions and fees paid to execute the strategy. Option prices do not necessarily move in tandem with cash or futures prices. Each person must consider whether a particular trade, combination of trades or strategy is suitable for that person's financial means and objectives.

This material may include discussions of seasonal patterns, however, futures prices have already factored in the seasonal aspects of supply and demand, and seasonal patterns are no indication of future market trends. Finally, past performance is not indicative of future results.

This communication may contain links to third party websites which are not under the control of FI and FI is not responsible for their content. Products and services are offered only in jurisdictions where solicitation and sale are lawful, and in accordance with applicable laws and regulations in each such jurisdiction.